

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

LAWRENCE STROMINGER and
ADRIANA STROMINGER,

Appellants/Defendants,

Case No. 2D15-2788

vs.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE
FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS
OF THE CWABS INC. ASSET-BASED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-IMI,

Lower Tribunal Case No.
07-CA-015203

Appellee/Plaintiff. /

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
LAWRENCE STROMINGER and ADRIANA STROMINGER**

On Appeal From A Final Judgment,
Entered By The Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida

Robert E. Biasotti
Florida Bar No. 0104272
Christine R. O'Neil
Florida Bar No. 113047
BIASOTTI AND ASSOCIATES
5999 Central Avenue, Suite 303
St. Petersburg, FL 33710
Tel: 727-823-8811; Fax: 727-823-8801
Email: bob@biasottilaw.com
Email: christine@biasottilaw.com
Email: eservice@biasottilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT 1

ISSUES ON APPEAL

I. THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO JURISDICTION TO VACATE THE MARCH 6, 2015 FINAL JUDGMENT 1

II. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE BANK OF NEW YORK OWNED THE NOTE OR THE MORTGAGE ON NOVEMBER 1, 2007, THE DATE THIS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE LAWSUIT WAS FILED¹ 3

CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 9

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 9

¹ **PLEASE NOTE:** THE DATE LISTED IN ISSUE II IN THE INITIAL BRIEF (OCTOBER 7, 2007) WAS INCORRECT. THE MORTGAGE FORCLOSURE LAWSUIT WAS FILED ON NOVEMBER 1, 2007. THE STATEMENT OF THE FACTS REFLECTS THE CORRECT DATE, AND THE BALANCE OF THE ARGUMENT (OTHER THAN THAT ERROR IN THE STATEMENT OF ISSUE II), REMAINS THE SAME.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Dep't of Revenue v. Baker,</u> 162 So. 3d 1107 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	1
<u>Dep't of Revenue ex rel. Williams v. Annis,</u> 159 So. 3d 263 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	1
<u>Focht v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</u> 124 So. 3d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	7
<u>Luzenberg v. Forand,</u> 929 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	2
<u>Progressive Exp. Ins. Co. v. McGrath Cmty. Chiropractic,</u> 913 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	7
<u>Soreide v. Vantrex Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 902 So. 2d 872 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	2
<u>Voges v. Ward,</u> 98 Fla. 304, 123 So. 785 (Fla. 1929).....	7

STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210 (2015).....	9
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530 (2015).....	2, 7
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540 (2015).....	1
Section 673.2051, Florida Statutes (1992).....	3
